

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE)
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95,)**

Plaintiff,)

v.)

**HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, Eliot I. Bernstein,)
Individually, and on behalf of the Minor)
Children JEZB, JNAB, and DEAOB,)
ET AL.)**

**Case No. 13 cv 3643
Honorable John Robert Blakey
Magistrate Mary M. Rowland**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW:
Third-Party Plaintiffs / Counter-
Plaintiffs-Petitioners Eliot I. Bernstein,
Individually and On behalf of Minor
Children Motion for Injunctive relief
under the All Writs Act, Anti-Injunction
Act and alternatively a Temporary
Restraining Order-Stay-Preliminary
Injunction and Other relief_**

**Filers:
Eliot Ivan Bernstein, Third-Party
Defendant and Counter-Plaintiff.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Preliminary Statement

Argument:

- I. This Court has power under the All Writs Act and Anti-Injunction Acts to issue proper Injunctive Relief against the parties and at least temporarily Enjoin the Florida Probate Court of John Phillips**

II. The Supreme Court in *Marshall v Marshall* makes it clear this federal district court has jurisdiction to hear Eliot Bernstein's Declaratory and Amended claims and grant Leave to file such Amended claims.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. FRCP 4, 65
2. 42 USC Sec. 1983 et seq.
3. 28 U.S.C. § 2283
4. 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)
5. 28 U.S.C. § 1331
6. 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)
7. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332
8. 28 USC Sec. 2201 and 2202.
9. US Constitution, 5th and 14th Amendments
10. *Michigan Tech Fund v. Century Nat'l Bank*, 680 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1982)
11. *Winkler v. Eli Lilly & Co.*, 101 F.3d 1196, 1202 (7th Cir. 1996)
12. *Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 32, 43-44 (1991)
13. *Dennis v. Sparks* 449 U.S. 24 (1980)
14. *Atlantic Coastline R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers*, 398 U.S. 281, 295(1970).
15. *MARKHAM v. ALLEN* 326 U.S., at 494, 66 S. Ct. 193,
16. *United States v. New York Telephone*, 434 U.S. 159, 173 (1977).
17. *Gravel v. United States*, 408 U. S. 606,
18. *Power* 914 F2d 1459 (11th Cir 1990),
19. *Hulsey v. Ownes* 63 F3d 354 (5th Cir 1995)
20. *In Re: HALL v. BELLMON* 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)."
21. *Puckett v. Cox* 456 F2d 233 (1972 Sixth Circuit USCA
22. *Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 at 48 (1957)
23. *Mullane v Central Hanover Trust Co.* (339 U.S. 306)
24. *Marshall v. Marshall*, 126 S. Ct. 1735, 1748 (2006)
25. *Pulliam v. Allen*, 466 U.S. 522 (1984)
26. *Cohens v. Virginia* 19 U.S. 264 (1821)
